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ATTACHMENT A 
Vicinity Map 
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ATTACHMENT B
Aerial Photo

 Location of existing faux tree wireless telecommunication facility

 Location of existing equipment enclosure 
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ATTACHMENT C 
Requested Entitlements 

 
 

Conditional Use Permit to allow the rehabilitation and continued operation of a faux tree wireless 
telecommunication facility at a residential property in the Agricultural (A-1) zone in the 
Questhaven/La Costa Meadows Neighborhood.  In accordance with the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA), the City of San Marcos does find the project Categorically Exempt (EX 15-030) 
pursuant to Section 15301 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR), in that that the project will 
rehabilitate/repair an existing facility. 
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ATTACHMENT D 
Site & Project Characteristics 

 
 

 
 
 
  Existing       General Plan 
Property Land use   Zoning   Designation 
Subject  Single-Family Residence  A-1   AG/Res 0.125 – 1 du/ac 
North  Open Space (vacant)  SPA   Open Space  
South  Single-Family Residence  RR (SD County)  Semi-Rural Residential (SR-2) 
East  Single-Family Residence  A-1   AG/Res 0.125 – 1 du/ac            
West  Open Space (vacant)  SPA   Open Space 

 
Flood Hazard Zone            yes     X  no 
Sewers      n/a  yes        no 
Septic      n/a  yes             no 
Water      n/a  yes         no 
Gen. Plan Conformance      x*   yes        no  
Land Use Compatibility            x*   yes        no 
 
Development Standards of the A-1 Zone: 
 
Setbacks  Required  Existing   Existing 
             Equip. Enclosure    Faux Tree Mono-pole 
  
Side (north)  15 ft.    ~130 ft.   ~300 ft. 
Side (south)  15 ft.   ~930 ft.   ~775 ft. 
Front (east)  35 ft.    ~290 ft.   ~250 ft. 
Rear (west)  25 ft.   ~76 ft.   ~150 ft. 
Height Maximum  50 ft.    11.5’ ft.     30 ft. 
 
* with approval of CUP. 
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ATTACHMENT E 
Telecommunications Facilities Ordinance  

(Formerly SMMC Chapter 20.126, replaced by SMMC Chapter 20.465 on August 12, 2014) 
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ATTACHMENT F 
Notice of Violation 

(November 21, 2013) 





 

 

November 21, 2013 
 
Jon Dohm 
Crown Castle 
510 Castillo Street, Suite 302 
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 
 
Re: Notice of Violation (NOV) CE2013-1245 and Stop Work Order 

Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 06-708 – T-Mobile Wireless Telecommunication Facility; and 
Building Permit No. B12-01191 

 2080 Golden Eagle Trail, San Marcos, CA 92078 
 APN: 679-040-01 
 
Dear Mr. Dohm, 
 
This letter is to confirm previous notification that Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 06-708 has expired.  
Pursuant to the provisions of San Marcos Municipal Code (SMMC) §§ 20.100.040, 20.215.040 and 
20.520.040, the owner/operator of the T-Mobile (Crown Castle) wireless telecommunication facility is 
required to obtain a new Conditional Use Permit (CUP).   
 
Because Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 06-708 has expired, the Building Permit issued for the 
replacement of the antennas (B12-01191) has been suspended in conformance with SMMC § 17.02.010 
and California Building Code (CBC) § 105.  All work at the site (other than maintenance activities 
required to ensure the safety of the facility) shall cease immediately until the facility has obtained a valid 
Conditional Use Permit and the Building Division has issued a new Building Permit.    
 
In addition to the expired Conditional Use Permit, an inspection of the facility conducted by City staff on 
October 30, 2013, found that the facility is also out of compliance with the terms and conditions of 
Conditional Use Permit 06-708 (Resolution No. PC 08-4003) and certain provisions of the SMMC.  More 
specifically, the antennas were not painted with natural colors, located outside of the canopy of the faux 
tree and the antenna socks were significantly damaged to the point they no longer concealed the 
antennas.  In addition, the landscaping planted by the applicant around the facility is not providing a 
sufficient level of screening as was approved per the photo simulation and some plants (i.e. shrubs on 
the north side of the equipment enclosure) are no longer present at the site.  Lastly, the overall quality 
of the monopine has significantly degraded and no longer meets the City’s standards for maintenance 
(i.e. the colors of the faux needles have faded, a significant amount of needles were observed on the 
ground and several branches were damaged and/or are altogether missing from the monopine).     
  
Although the City would normally require development and submittal of a remediation plan to address 
these violations and a schedule of work for the City to review and consider, the City will not require it in 
this instance because Conditional Use Permit 06-708 has expired and remediation of the site will not 
occur unless and until a new Conditional Use Permit is approved.   Rather, all elements relating to 
remediation of existing conditions and deficiencies should be addressed through the Conditional Use 
Permit application materials.   
 



 
 

 

If a new Conditional Use Permit is not approved, then pursuant to SMMC §§ 1.12.090, 1.14.030, 
20.550.020 and §§ 526-527 of the California Code of Civil Procedure, the initiation of the appropriate 
proceedings pursuant to SMMC § 20.545.060 shall commence for the complete removal of the facilities 
located on the site.  Please feel free to contact me with any questions you may have regarding this letter 
at (760) 744-1050 extension 3223, or sdelsolar@san-marcos.net.   
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Sean del Solar 
Assistant Planner 
 
Enclosures: Site Photos  
  Photo Simulations Approved for CUP 06-708 

Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 06-708 (Resolution No. PC 08-4003) 
  Notice of Violation CE2013-1245 (Dated 11/21/2013) 
   
CC: Barry Reynolds, Building Official 

Paul Williams, Code Enforcement Officer 
 Sean Scully, 27 Orchard, Lake Forrest, CA 92630 

Kirt Babcock, T-Mobile, 10180 Telesis Court, #333, San Diego, CA 92021 
Jeff and Elaine Brandon, 2080 Golden Eagle Trail, San Marcos, CA 92078 
Tim Hinion, 1264 Basswood Ave., Carlsbad, CA 92008 (B12-01191 Applicant)  
Walter Estaver, 553 W. Allen Ave., San Dimas, CA 91773 (B12-01191 Contractor) 
File MF 0153 



 
 

 

October 30, 2013 
 

 
Photo 1 

 

 
 

In this photo, the unpainted surfaces of the antennas can be seen, as well as the degraded quality of 
the antenna socks and discoloration of the faux pine needles.    

 
 

Photo 2 
 

 
 

In this photo, the antennas can be seen protruding from the faux tree canopy of the facility.    
 



 
 

 

Site Photos (Con’t) 
October 30, 2013 

 
 

Photo 3 
 

 
 

In this photo, the lack of landscape screening can be seen from Orion Way, west of the project site.    
 
 

Photo 4 
 

 
 

In this photo, pine needles can be seen beneath the monopine.  Significant quantities of  
faux pine needles were observed beneath the monopine.     

 
 



 
 

 

Site Photos (Con’t) 
October 30, 2013 

 
 

Photo 5 
 

 
 

In this photo, a damaged and/or broken branch can be seen on the ground beneath the  
monopine with discolored faux pine needles.    

 
 

Photo 6 
 

 
 

In this photo, one of the required three plants (two missing) can be seen on the north  
side of the equipment enclosure.    

 
 
































